TRYWERYN

DIV 2
SLALOM

JULY 14th/15th

P. & E. Oldfield,
28 Crescent Road,
Cheadle,
Cheshire.
SK8 1PW.




Location:

This slalom will be held simultaneously with a Division 3 event on different
courses on the Afon Trywerwyn International Site.

The site is situated approximately 4% miles from Bala on the A4212. The
entrance to the campsite will be signposted. If approaching the campsite
from Bala, THERE IS NO LEFT TURN INTO THE CAMPSITE as it is situated on a
dangerous bend. You should turn round in the site road which leads to the
dam and lies about 200m further up the road. When leaving the campsite
THERE IS NO RIGHT TURN. Failure to observe these restrictions may result
in disqualification.

Campsite: (Tents & Caravans)

This event and the Division 3 event will share a common campsite at
Tyn-y—-Cornel Farm. After turning into the entrance to the campsite and
crossing bridge follow ouwmer's directions. For our continued good relations
on this site please behave considerately on the campsite and there should be
NO NOISE AFTER 10.30 PM.

Camping Fees:

Collected by owner - £1 per person per night.

Parking:

Cars may be parked on the campsite adjacent to the tents or in the car parks
above Fedw'r Gog Bridge or on the road ABOVE Fedw'r Gog Bridge. THERE IS
NO PARKING ON THE A4212 OR ON THE ROAD LEADING TO THE DAM BETWEEN FEDW'R
GOG BRIDGE AND THE MAIN ROAD.

Course:

This event will use the section of river between just above Fedw'r
gog Bridge (the International start) down to the scaffold footbridge.
The Division 3 event will use a section below the Chapel Falls. There
will be no paddling on the Division 3 course except with the expressed
permission of the organiser (see Control notice board). No paddling
while the course is being dismantled on Sunday. ASSISTANCE WITH
DISMANTLEING WILL SHORTEN THE DELAY.

Safety:

Crash hats and life jackets or bouyancy aids must be worn at all times
when on the water. Any directions regarding safety during the weekend
by Offictals must be complied with.

NB  For this event there must always be 2 or more paddlers at the finish
for rescue duties. During Free Practice paddlers must ensure adequate
rescue is avatlable.

Practice:

Offieial Practice times are given in the start list. You must be on time
or you will miss your run. The course will be available for free practice
- complete runs only - Friday and Saturday evening BUT AT NO OTHER TIME.
There 18 no access below Tyn-y-Cornel.

(

Numbers:

ALl Division 2 competitors must use bibs. All team numbers must be
displayed on white squares ON ALL THREE BOATS.

Control:

For the Division 2 event this is located in the permanent building on
the left bank. ALl persons with an * next to their name must report
to control on the Saturday morning.

ALL TEAMS WHO HAVE NOT PAID MUST DO SO BEFORE THEIR FIRST RUN.

Judges:
There are still vacancies for Judges. ALl Judges must report to comtrol
on arrival.

Prizes:

Men's KL, Ladies KL, C2, Cl .
JUDGES: Prem/l, Non Prem/l, Ladies
TEAMS: Mens Kl, Mized, Ladies

Programme :
The following times are only approxtimate: .
SATURDAY SUNDAY
Judges Practice 0830 - 0900 Judges 1 2nd Run 08l5 - 0845
Div 2 Practice 0900 - 1100 Kl Men lst run 0845 - 1137
Judges 1 lst run 1130 - 1200 Cl lst run 1140 - 1154
Teams lst run 1200 - 1400 Ladies lst run 1155 - 1210
Teams 2nd run 1400 - 1600 Cc2 lst run 1211 - 1215
Judges 2 lst run 1600 - 1700
KL mens 2nd run 1245 - 1545
Cl 2nd run 1540 - 1555
Ladies 2nd run 1555 - L610
C2 2nd run 1611 - 1615
Judges 2nd run 1621 - 1650

Manchester Canoe Club and their representatives accept no liability for
any damage or injury to persons or equipment.

BARBEQE: Being arranged for Saturday night - tickets and details
will be avatlable at Control.

JUDGES

A Day A Gladwin A Davies

S5 Hardman K Turner A Green

P Terry C Jones J Bird.

R Lindsay R Morris S Jardine
I Clough A Gillibrand H Bradshaw
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Wilkinson/Smith/Briggs
Hanham/Sherwood/Bell
Birchall/Gibbs/Bayles
Skelton/Storey/Cummings
Shackleton/Thorpe/Benton
Richardson/Robinson/Dominey
Evans/Green/Walling
Moore/Whitehouse/Burns
Lee/Davis/Davis
Sheriff/Rigby/Langton
Prior/Winters/Ligthery
Corrie/Tipper/Dumper
Blower/Terry/Horsman
Greenway/Rollason/Moorhouse
Green/Tickle/Massey
Carroll/Gray/Coates
Shaughnessy/Evans/Fleet
Waterhouse/Norman/Richmond

Club

Tees

Garstang

Bee Gees

York CC

Scratch

Comic Capers

J&R Kayakers
Mercia

Natural Blondes
Friends of Allonby
Chelt & Glos
AAAA

Scratch

Scratch

Washing Machines
Scratch

Chester

Army

Hogg/Courtier/Oliver 2 Kayaks & Blitz
Deykin/Kelly/Taylor Manchester A
Ward/Conyers/Pinkney Man Univ CC
Davis/Birch/Beagle Ttchen Valley

" 0'Reilly/Thomas/Ward Kingsbury
Booley/Parker/Mair Grimbsy
Bayles/Birchall/Parritt,Peters Scratch
Wade/Aspin/Welsh Scratch
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Weston Doughty/Harber
Fletcher/McDonnell/Atkinson
Bell/Gillham/Hawthorne
Nichols/Hulland/Forcham
Mylett/Ledger/Williams
Bruggs/Narruitt/Allum
Chambers/Wilbraham/Scott
Jackson/Jackson/0'Reagan
Fletcher/Watson/Moore
Grainger/Rogers/Millins
Ward/Calver/Corners
Legmott/Appleby/Wood
Tyndall/Bailey/Biggs
Roberts/Price/Parki
Astles/Corrie/Stephens
Bell/Chapman/Witchell
Thompson/Parker/Taylor
Rarton/Risby/Croft
King/Fenwick/Overman
Rarton/Risby/Croft
King/Fenwick /Overman
Dixon/Farnden/Annet
Farrow/Witchell/Kilbet
Blower/Terry/Horsman
Lamph/Bromwich/Pickering
Bromwich/Nuttall/
Love/Lynn/Evans

Stouryale CC
Birm Univ A
Scratch
Scratch

Gate Crashers
Manchester B
Shepperton
Ladies Scratch
scratch
Scratch
Scratch
Scratch
Scratch

AAAA

Scratch
Scratch
Viking
Scratch
Viking
Scratch
Scratch
Scratch
Scerateh
Scratch

Tonbridge + 1

Run 1

1200

1220

12h0

1300

1320

13ko

Run 2

1400

1420

1hko

1500

1520

1540
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500
k99
498
497
496
h95Y
Lohy
)
187
486J
4857
L84
481
Tl
h71
469y
L67
L66Y
Lehg
463y
Le2y
L60J
458
L56
L53y
450
Lh3
437Y
436
L43Y
L31
Lot
L6
Loky
hooy
ho1y
420
L19y
h18
111'(
L16
h]5
b3y
L11J
Lok
oo}
290
308
395Y
zal

389y

Name

Tony Kavanagh
Len Smith

D P Bolton

D Evans

Simon Dawson
Anthony Hodges
Stephen Terry
Jay Birchall
Graham Ledger
Perran Shreeve
Michael Riley
Mark Bayles
Salter

Colin Weston
Simon Wood
Mathew Gibbs
Peter Hogg
Christopher Millins
Steve Bushnell
Mark Howells
Nigel Evans

D Forster
Michael Greenway
Allen Roberts
Daren Love
Douglas Bell
Patrick Rogers
Tim Deykin
Peter Oliver
Andy Bell
Nicholas Bell
Tom Scott

Brian Charlton
Paul Williams
TIan Twisleton
Frederick Farrow
Mark Pinckney
Alan Thompson
David Attenborough
Richard Hughes
Liam Harber
Andrew Corrie
”Rubs”

Tan Harper
George Langton
Martin Green
Charles Jenkins
Stephen Dominey
Lee Doughty
Nigel Coller
Peter Thomas
Paul Appleby
Rudi Ligthert
Gareth Marriott
Gregory Lynn
Alex Norman
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Club Prac

West Cumbria 0900
Tees

Proteus

Garstang

RNKA BCU
Bradford & A BCU
Staffs & Stone
Viking KC

Staffs & Stone
Cobra's CC

Telford CC 0905
Shepperton
Sheperton BCU
wDCC

Hastings

Viking KC

West Cumbria

Bath / CYP
Southend

Hatfield Poly
Telford 0910
KWSA

Dudley

Warren

Tonbridge
Strathclyde Univ
CPY

Manchester

Halifax

Birm Univ

Garstang 0915
Manchester

Leic Univ

Mrs T's All Stars
B'Ham Univ
Manchester
Oldwallis

Midland

Newbury

WDCC 0920
Manchester
Leamings C K & D
Viking

Manchester

J&R Accessories
S5O0AK

Shepperton

WDCC

Leicester
Croesyceiliog 0925
Notts Univ
Gloucester CC
Notts KC

Tonbridge TC
Gloucester

Run 1

* 0845

0855

0905

0915

0925

0935

Run 2

1245

1255

1305

1315

1325

1335



No

388
387
385
38hy
382
380Y
37T
375Y
37k
370
367Y
362
361Y
359
358
357
356Y
353
3k9J
347Y
345
343
3koy
341
3koy
338
337
331Y
32hY
320
319
312
311
306
305Y
303
299
294
291
286
281
280
278
276
270
265
26L
260
250Y
L7
243
233
230
225Y
22hy
222

Name

Paul Withell

Ed Ward

Gerard Welsh
Tony Robinson
Marcus Forgham
"Kelly Babes"
John Atkinson
John Parker
Graham Evans

Jim Waterhouse
Martin Sherwood
Richard Rollason
Timothy Richard
Nick Prior

Dave Patrick
Mark Nichols
Richard Moore
John Kilbey
Martyn Green
Paul Evans

Adam Conyers
Steve Briggs
"Bullets"

David Allum
Johnathon Abbott
Christopher Wade
John Risby
Jonathon Carroll
Simon Morris
Vince Lamph
Alan Fleet

Nick Fenwick
Mark Richardson
Michael Raybone
Graham Gibbons
Peter Hawksworth
Allan Jones
David Mylett

Ian Copestake
Richard Pickering
TIan Thomas

Nick Taylor
Andrew Bailey
Brian Rigby
Keith Foxwell
Colin Shackleton
Richard Davis
Graham Jebb

Dave Kearsey
Jeffrey Nuttall
Terry Benton
John Taylor
Howard Storey
Richard Holt
Gareth Morris
Peter Booley
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Club Prac

Regents 0928
Man Univ

Ribble CC
Shepperton

Telford 0930
Leamings C K & D
Sheff City Poly
Oldwallis

Richmond CC

Army

Garstang

Dudley

Tamworth

Chelt CC

Perivale CY 0935
Central Paddlers
Mercia CC

Oswestry

Bolton

Chester

Man Univ

Matlock

Leamings C K & D
Rolls Royce

Dales

Ribble CC 0940
Viking

Viking KC

Adur

Marlin

Winsford
Sunderland
Shepperton
Gloucester
Willenhall

Staffs & Stone
Vorthies 0945
Lincoln

Midland

Marlin

Manchester
Manchester

Ind

RNKA 0950
Leeds

Ttchen Valley
Batchworth
Gloucester

Salford Univ

PHGS Otley
Wavesports

Naughty Boys

"1st Mossley Scouts

Leicestershire 0955
Grimsby

Run 1

09Lo

09k5

0955

1005

1015

1025

1035

Run 2

1340

1345

1355

1405

1k15

1425

1435

No

220
215
210
200
194
191
190
185Y
184
17hy
169
168
167
160
156
154 %
152
151
148
143
138y
137
135
13ky
131Y

Name

Colin Mc Donnell
Russell Barton
Mark Wilkinson
Christopher King
John Embery

Paul Kelly

Kev Overman
Stephen Biggs
Simon Tonry

Peter Astles
Alistair O'Reilly
Jack Moorhouse
Malcolm Barton
Mike Whitehouse
David Osborne
Christopher Toothill
Brian Chapman
Nigel Aspin

Tim Dawson
Richard Lee

Bill Horsman

Mike Gillham
Richard Hawksworth
Adrian Jones

Lee Cummings

130Y¥Tan Medland

122
116
1137
109
107
105
99
97
96
9k
90
86

Kevin Ward
Stuard Mair

Greg Davies

Phil Bragg

Roy Sheriff
Tony Tickle

Mike Welch

Mike Shaughnessy
Colin Thompson
Dave Wilbraham
Richard Hindle
Nigel Winters
James Coates
Peter Bromwich
John Gray

Mike Chambers
Tim Price

Dave Cooke

Allan Jackson
David Legate
Christopher Chadwick
Gareth Davies
Michael Hawthorn
Simon Bailey
Sean O'Regan
John Skelton
Matt Stephens
Ian Courtier
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Club Prac

Stourvale

Windsor

Tees KC

Reigate S. 1000
Chelt CC
Manchester

Windsor

Tees

Willenhall
Ambleside

Hadleigh

Midland

Viking 1005
Mercia

Midland

Shepperton

FBC

Darwen

Rugby

Bala

Chalfamptevs

Birm Univ

Staffs & Stone
Worthies 1010
York

Ind

Colchester CC
Leeds

Chester

Goole Univ

Friends of Allonby
Bolton

Chalfont

Chester

West Cumbria
Manchester 1015
L'Boro Univ

Chelt CC

Ind

Viking

Cgscade

Manchester 1020
Chalfont Park
Manchester
Shepperton
Gloucester

Staffs T Stone
Brecon

Worcester

Tees

Shepperton

York CC

Kibworth HS

West Cumbria 1025

Run 1

1037

10k0

1045

1055

1105

1115

1125

Run 2

1437

1kko

1445

1455

1505

1515

1535



No Name

46  William Hanham
45  Kieth Parker
40  Graham Birch
39 Malcolm Fletcher
37Y Neil Grainger
26  John Bunyan

25 Pete Hulland
24 Keith Parkin
20 Tim Croft

19 Neal Underwood
8 Steve Jackson

Cl's

51 Y Ben Geddes

49  Ray Spanner
L8Y* Brian Tyndall
47  Michael Winter
L6 Ed Ward

45  Rob Cant

L1* John Felton

38 Stan Richmond
37 Jim Waterhouse
36 Tony Smith

23  Greg Longman
22 Jeff Allcock
19 John Leggott
13 Andy Halliday
10 Rick King

L Mark Blower

Ladies

*%%  Susan Dixon

T1lY Jane Beagle

T0J Mererid Edwards
67 Sarah Janes

55 Lara Tipper

56 Susan Annett

L9  Samantha Harber
45  Shirley Farnden
Lk Lisa Thorpe

43  Lynne Tavener
35Y Rebecca  Dumper
21  Sue Moore

20 Sally-Anne Watson
15 Heather Corrie
1l Helen Burns

I Alison Fletcher
2 Meriel Scott

C2s

29  Parritt/Peters
28  Smith/Spanner
24k Ward/Green

23  Evans/Evans

11  Parker/Thompson

7
Club Prac Run 1

Garstang 1126
Grimbsy

Worthies

Stourvale

Gloucester

Chalfont Park

Shrewsbury

Chalfont Park

St Augustine

Sunderland 1030 1135
Shepperton

Bus 1031 11k0
Wym

Tees

Windsor

Man Univ

Man Univy

Exeter

Army

Army

Griffin

Willenhall

Willenhall 1036 1150
Bromley

Plas Y Brenin

succ

Mercia

Plas Y Brenin 1038 1155
Viking KC

Bala

St Albans

Islington

WDCC

Birm Univ

Leeds

Hatfield Poly

Ivce

Darwen/Halifax 1042 1205
Friends of Allonby
Manchester

‘Mercia

Stourvale CC

Chester 1210

Ayon Olops 1045 1211
Wym/Tym

Colchester

Hemel H

Oldwallis 1215

Run 2

1526

1535

15ko

1550

1555

1605

1610

1611

1615



